adjusted conversion price, a maximum of 1,000,000,000 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued

upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the 2023 Convertible Note in full, which represents:

(i) approximately 98.6% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and

(ii) approximately 49.6% of the issued share capital of the Company as to be enlarged by the

issued of all the Conversion Shares after the exercise in full of the conversion rights attached

to the 2023 Convertible Note (assuming there being no other issue or repurchase of the

Shares).

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the outstanding principal amount of 2023

Convertible Note at the adjusted conversion price (assuming that there are no other changes to the

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date):

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the full
conversion of the outstanding
principal amount of the 2023

Convertible Note
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Easyknit Group and associates 82,286,811 8.11 1,082,286,811 53.72

Substantial Shareholders
Chu Nin Yiu, Stephen 161,325,339 15.90 161,325,339 8.01

Public Shareholders 770,832,198 75.99 770,832,198 38.27

Total 1,014,444,348 100.00 2,014,444,348 100.00

In the event that Goodco becomes obliged to make a general offer to the Shareholders in

compliance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code as a result of a conversion of the outstanding principal

amount of 2023 Convertible Note, Goodco will do so.

BACKGROUND OF THE HOLDER OF 2023 CONVERTIBLE NOTE

2023 Convertible Note was issued to Goodco by the Company in the original principal amount of

HK$209,000,000 conferring rights to convert at any time before the fifth anniversary of the issue

thereof the principal amount into the Shares on the basis of a conversion price (subject to adjustments).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD